
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Monday, 7th March, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2015  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
- Quarter 3 2015/16  

(Pages 9 - 22)

5. Risk and Opportunity Register  (Pages 23 - 38)

6. A Summary of the Provisional Results at the end of 
Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 at Lancashire and 
District Level  

(Pages 39 - 44)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held on Tuesday 12 
April 2016 at 10 am, in Cabinet Room 'B', the
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.



I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillors

D Borrow
B Winlow
G Driver

M Tomlinson
T  Martin

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Mein.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2015 be agreed 
as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Report on the 2015 Ofsted Inspection of Services for Children in 
Need of Help and Protection, Children Looked After and Care 
Leavers

Bob Stott, Director of Children's Services attended and presented a report on the 
outcomes of the Ofsted inspection of Children's Services that took place between 
14 September and 8 October 2015 and the actions that have been taken in the 
immediate period following the inadequate inspection judgement.

It was reported that Ofsted published its report on 27th November 2015 rating the 
overall effectiveness of the Children's Services as inadequate. The overall 
judgement was an amalgamated judgement resulting from the following:

 Children who need help and protection          inadequate
 Children looked after and achieving permanence    requires improvement
 Adoption performance      requires improvement
 Experiences and progress of care leavers                     inadequate
 Leadership, management and governance          inadequate

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ofsted also carried out a review of the effectiveness of the Lancashire 
Safeguarding Children Board at the same time and the judgement was good.

It was reported that four major factors had led to the judgement:
 Performance management and data
 Aspects of social work practice
 Children in Need (CiN)
 Care leavers

During the inspection, there were also three child deaths, all CiN cases.

The actions taken since the inspection were outlined.

It was noted that:

 A Post Inspection Improvement Board (PIIB) had been established in shadow, 
prior to the appointment of an independent Chair by the Department for 
Education (DfE). The Board along with the DfE will have oversight of the 
actions that will be taken to make the improvements required to services 
foll
[...]
t - Quarter 2 
2015/16

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer attended and presented 
a report setting out details of corporate performance monitoring for 2nd quarter of 
2015/16 (July – September).

It was reported that a robust performance management framework will underpin 
the delivery of the new Corporate Strategy from 2016, with a suite of key 
performance indicators established to monitor and manage the delivery of 
strategic outcomes. 

Members noted that the key performance indicators would be available from 1st 
April 2016. Service plans will also include service standards and planned 
outcomes, reported as metrics with targets.

Quarterly Quality of Service reports against the themes of Start well, Live well 
and Age well have been produced for quarter 2 2015/16, giving an overview of 
performance, along with Highlight reports for other areas of the organisation. The 
Quality of Service and Highlight report gives details of performance against 
Performance Indicators for that quarter.

Page 4



An overview of the Quarter 2 budget position was provided at Appendix 'A' so 
performance could be viewed within the associated financial context.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted and further reports be 
requested at future meetings of the Cabinet Committee.

7.  Customer Access Performance Report

Phyl Chapman, Head of Customer Access Service attended and presented an 
update on the operation of the Customer Access Service (CAS).

It was reported that CAS is the first point of contact for 60% of all incoming 
telephony and email enquiries to the County Council. CAS was established in 
2005, initially delivering only four services. The strategic plan was to migrate 
additional services into CAS, whilst improving costs and efficiency. CAS currently 
delivers 24 County Council services and two West Lancashire Borough Council 
services, including Highways, Libraries, NowCard, Registrars, Certificates, 
Waste, Welfare Rights, Ask HR 
[...]
r of 2015/16 included:

Page 6



 The number of FTE days lost per employee due to sickness absence was 
2.47.

 The number of starters decreased by 17.4% in Q2 of 2015/16 compared with 
Q2 of 2014/15.

 The numbers of leavers was up by 33% in Q2 of 2015/16 compared with Q2 
of 2014/15.

 Turnover increased from 3% in Q2 of 2014/15 to 4% in Q2 of 2015/16.
 The number of recruitment adverts decreased by 23.93% in Q2 of 2015/16 

compared with Q2 of 2014/15.

It was reported that the top reason for absence due to sickness was Mental 
Health which accounted for 29% of all absence. The top reason for absence in 
the same period 2014/15 was also Mental Health (27%).

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

10.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Monday 1 
February 2016 at 2.00pm, in Cabinet Room 'B', the Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on 7 March 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 2015/16
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Michael Walder, 01772 533637, Corporate Policy and Performance Team, 
Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk  

Executive Summary

A robust performance management framework will underpin the delivery of the new 
corporate strategy from 2016/17. A suite of key performance indicators will be 
established to monitor and manage the delivery of strategic outcomes. Additionally, 
service plans will include service standards and planned outcomes, reported as 
metrics with targets.

For the interim period, regular corporate monitoring of performance across the 
authority as a whole continues, with the production of quarterly reports and analysis 
of corporate performance.  Quarterly Quality of Service reports against the themes 
of Start Well, Live Well and Age Well are being produced giving an overview of 
performance, along with Highlight reports for other areas of the organisation

In addition to monitoring and providing progress updates against budgets, projects 
and other future developments, each Quality of Service and Highlight report gives 
details of performance against Performance Indicators for that quarter.
Monitoring across these quarter 3 indicators has been used to provide this corporate 
- overview of – performance report, with a performance summary set out on the 
following pages. 

An overview of the Quarter 3 budget position is also provided at Appendix 'A' so 
performance can be viewed within the associated financial context.

In addition as part of this quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring report, a 
latest post (safeguarding) Children's Service Ofsted inspection update has been 
attached at Appendix 'B' and updates will continue to feature in these reports going 
forward. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on the 
reported performance for quarter 3 and the Ofsted post inspection update 
information provided.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

Our new Corporate Strategy is being finalised for implementation from April 2016 
which sets out the future direction for the County Council, covering a timeframe to 
2021 and beyond.  It will form a framework which sets out:

• our vision, values, high level priorities and overall approach
• our evidence base
• thematic strategies, such as our financial strategy
• our risk, quality and performance framework
• service delivery plans
• annual budgets

The Strategy details the core purpose, vision, values, approach and evidence base 
which we will use to inform and guide what we do, playing a key role in shaping the 
future pattern of the Council's services.

A robust performance management framework will underpin the delivery of the 
corporate strategy. A suite of key performance indicators will be established to 
monitor and manage the delivery of strategic outcomes. Additionally, service plans 
will include service standards and planned outcomes, reported as metrics with 
targets.

Performance dashboards will be created to monitor Corporate Strategy Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) and service plan metrics to ensure that service plans 
are achieving their objectives, and the overall aims of the Corporate Strategy are 
being met. The plans will be subject to review periodically to ensure that they remain 
focussed and relevant.

The consultation on the County Council's Draft Corporate Strategy ended in October 
2015. The Draft Strategy was subsequently presented to Cabinet on 26 November 
2015 and Full Council on 17 December 2015. Key aspects of the Strategy such as 
the vision, values and overarching priorities were well received.  However, Council 
asked that we reconsider our approach to meeting the needs of communities across 
Lancashire. That work is now being taken forward, aligned to consideration of our 
Property Strategy and the setting of the budget in February 2016, and will 
subsequently be reconsidered by Cabinet.

For the interim period, regular corporate monitoring of performance across the 
authority as a whole continues, with the production of quarterly reports and analysis 
of corporate performance.  Quarterly Quality of Service reports against the themes of 
Start Well, Live Well and Age Well have been produced for quarter 3 2015/16, giving 
an overview of performance against agreed headings and parameters.  

In addition Highlight reports have been produced for Development & Corporate 
services and Commissioning, Governance, Finance & Public Services. 
 
Along with monitoring and providing progress updates against budgets, projects and 
other future developments, each Quality of Service 
[...]
nt Board has been appointed.  Tony Crane 
is a specialist children's services improvement advisor for the Department for 
Education (DfE).  He was previously the Director of Children's Services at Cheshire 
East Council and has more recently been working with Leicester City Council 
through their improvement journey as chair of their Improvement Board. Tony will be 
responsible for reporting improvement progress to the Secretary of State. 

The first board meeting took place on 20 January, with monthly meetings thereafter. 
A summary of the Board meeting discussions, term of reference and other 
information can be found here

Improvement Notice

Tony Crane is currently undertaking a diagnostic which will establish a detailed 
understanding of the capacity and capability of Lancashire's ability to improve 
children's services. The diagnostic is being informed through interviews with 
managers and partners, focus groups with staff and analysis of performance 
information and existing policy, plans and strategy.

The diagnostic will be reported in early March directly to Edward Timpson, the 
Minister of State for Children and Families and will determine the approach taken by 
the DfE. This could either be in the form of an improvement notice to Lancashire 
County Council which will specify the areas of concern, the level of improvement 
required and how progress will be assessed and reported. Or it could be in the form 
of more direct intervention which in some instances has meant parts of children's 
services being run by an external organisation or Trust.

Improvement Plan

An Improvement Plan is currently being developed and will outline in detail the 
activity and action that will be developed to make the improvements to children's 
services that are needed at the scale and pace that is required. The Improvement 

Page 18

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/performance-inspections-reviews/children-education-and-families/childrens-services-improvement-board.aspx
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/performance-inspections-reviews/children-education-and-families/childrens-services-improvement-board.aspx


Plan will respond to all the concerns that have been raised by Ofsted in their 
inspection report and will be submitted to the DfE for approval on 5 March 2016. The 
Improvement Board is responsible for the development of this Plan and for 
overseeing its implementation and impact. 

Ofsted Improvement Offer

Ofsted have agreed for two inspectors to spend two days a month in Lancashire. 
They will undertake further scrutiny and analysis of areas of social care that align 
with areas identified within the Improvement Plan. This work will continue for 12 
months and feedback will be provided to the Director of Children's Services after 
each visit. In addition, Ofsted will produce a quarterly report of this work and findings 
which will be presented to the Improvement Board.

The first visit took place in early February and six cases from Burnley have been 
audited. Initial feedback form Ofsted highlighted that the cases audited demonstrated 
a mix in quality from inadequate to good. Ofsted also voiced criticism of the audit tool 
being used. The audit tool and its use will be reviewed. 

Children's Services Pathway Review

The team from Newton has completed its work in developing an understanding of the 
effectiveness of the process, systems, structure and approach within children's 
services. Although the Newton work is not as a result of the Ofsted inspection, it will 
complement and inform the post inspection improvement plan and help to define and 
deliver changes over the coming months.

Staff have fully engaged with the Newton team and provided a very high level of 
response around their working practices. The initial Newton findings indicate that 
there are opportunities to improve the effectiveness of social care practice and 
increase the amount of time that Social Workers spend in direct contact with families.

A fi
[...]
 by Management Team and relevant 
directors/heads of service, providing a brief, high level description of risks and 
opportunities along with the current controls and further proposed mitigating actions. 
The Register also includes "risk scores" for both before and after the application of 
mitigating actions based on the scoring matrix contained in Appendix 'B'.

At its meeting held on 28 September 2015, it was reported to the Audit & 
Governance Committee that a Risk Management intranet site was under 
development and it was proposed that the corporate approach to reporting on risk 
and opportunity should be on the basis that Risk and Opportunity reports would be 
provided to Management Team on a quarterly basis, following which the reports 
would then go to the Cabinet Committee for Performance Improvement and then to 
the Audit and Governance Committee. 

Page 24



An indicative timetable for the proposed reporting framework during 2016/17 is 
contained in Appendix 'B'.

At it's meeting on 25 January 2016, members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee received training on risk management and a programme of training is 
being developed for Risk Champions within service areas.

Risks and opportunities will also be incorporated into Quality of Service and Highlight 
reports.

At its meeting on 25 January 2016, the Audit and Governance Committee, approved 
an Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17. The report noted that the processes supporting 
the Risk and Opportunity Register are still being developed to ensure that the 
register is robust and sustainable and to ensure that the register is an adequate 
reflection of the County Council's most significant risks being addressed at a given 
point in time. In due course this will serve as an active log of the most significant 
matters requiring management attention because the risks recorded are deemed not 
to be sufficiently mitigated and therefore not yet under effective control. The Internal 
Audit Plan itself includes
[...]
nge the consequences
 Share the risk with another party or parties
 Retain the risk by informed decision

Residual Score What is the score (using the scoring matrix) taking into account the mitigating or maximising actions?

P
age 36

mailto:riskmanagement@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:riskmanagement@lancashire.gov.uk


Appendix B

Paul Bond and Debbie Bonser: riskmanagement@lancashire.gov.uk 

CATASTROPHIC 5 10 15 20 25

 MAJOR 4 8 12 16 20

 MODERATE 3 6 9 12 15 

IMPACT MINOR 2 4 6 8 10

 INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 3 4 5

  RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY CERTAIN

   LIKELIHOOD    
 
Risk/Opportunity Score = likelihood x Impact. 

 Likelihood is Rare (1), Unlikely (2), Possible (3), Likely (4) or Certain (5) 
 Impact is Insignificant (1), Minor (2), Moderate (3), Major (4) or Catastrophic (5) 
 Risk is Low (0-5), Medium (6-14) or High (15-25) 

Any score above 12 or just under and travelling upwards should be submitted to the corporate risk register at 
riskmanagement@lancashire.gov.uk

Risk Owner Who owns the risk or opportunity?

Direction of Travel What is the direction of travel? Upwards or downwards

P
age 37

mailto:riskmanagement@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:riskmanagement@lancashire.gov.uk


P
age 38



Cabinet Committee for Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 7 March 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

A Summary of the Provisional Results at the end of Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 
4 at Lancashire and District Level
(Appendix "A" refers)

Contact for further information:
Bob Stott, 01772 531652, Director of Children's Services 
Bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report sets out the overall attainment in Lancashire schools at the end of Key 
Stages 2 and 4 in 2015.  It is based upon provisional data which has not yet been 
validated. The results have been analysed at District level (see Appendix 'A') and 
show progress over the past three years. The report also highlights some of the 
actions taken to raise attainment where it is lowest.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to consider and 
comment on the report. 

Background and Advice

Key Stage 2 performance

The key attainment measure for 11 year olds leaving primary school at the end of 
Key Stage 2 is the proportion of pupils reaching level 4 or above in reading, writing 
and mathematics combined. The 2015 data is directly comparable with previous 
years. 

The key features of the 2015 Key Stage 2 results in Lancashire are as follows:

 The overall attainment in Lancashire rose in the end of Key Stage 2 tests 
when compared with 2014 and, at 82%, was 2% above the national average.

 Attainment in Lancashire was equal first out of eleven statistical neighbours 
and was 1% above the North West average.

 Attainment in 9 districts was above the national average of 80% of pupils 
attaining level 4 or above in reading, writing and mathematics.

 Attainment increased in seven and fell in one of the twelve districts in 2015.
 The greatest gains were made in West Lancashire, Burnley, Wyre and 

Hyndburn.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk


 The lowest attaining districts were Burnley, Pendle and Hyndburn and they 
were all below the national average. There is, however, a rising trend in all 
these districts.

 The proportion of schools where there was low attainment fell when compared 
with 2014 and was better than the national average.  Schools where there 
were low levels of performance have established detailed action plans to raise 
attainment.

Key Stage 4 performance 

There have been a number of changes to the reporting arrangements for 16 year old 
pupils leaving secondary school at the end of Key Stage 4 results over the past two 
years. Firstly a number of qualifications which were previously counted towards the 
basic standard of 5 good GCSEs are no longer eligible for this measure. This has 
adversely affected some schools more than others, depending upon the curriculum 
they have offered. Secondly, as in 2014, the 2015 results only include the 
qualifications gained by pupils in their first examination entry. As a consequence, the 
two years which are directly comparable are 2013/14 and 2014/15 as the 2012/13 
data was calculated using the pupils' best GCSE entry (see Appendix 'A'). There 
have also been changes to the standards expected in the GCSE examinations and 
this has resulted in a fall nationally in the proportion of pupils gaining 5 or more good 
grades at GCSE including English and mathematics.  

The key features of the provisional Key Stage 4 results in Lancashire are as follows:

 The overall attainment in Lancashire rose compared with 2014 and was 
around 2% above the national average. 

 Attainment in Lancashire was third out of eleven statistical neighbours and 
was 3% above the North West average.

 Attainment was above the national average in 8 districts in Lancashire. 
 In 2015 attainment increased in 8 of the 12 districts with the greatest 

improvements being made in Hyndburn, Pendle and West Lancashire.  
 Attainment fell in Ribble Valley and Rossendale but remained well above the 

national average in both districts. The greatest fall in attainment was in 
Rossendale. 

 The lowest attaining Districts were Burnley, Pendle and Hyndburn which were 
well below the Lancashire average. Attainment in all these districts increased 
when compared with 2014. 

 The number of low attaining schools increased slightly in 2015 compared with 
the previous year, from 10 to 11 schools.   

 Detailed action plans are in place for all schools where there were low levels 
of performance.

Low attaining schools

Schools which are low attaining are defined as those where standards are below the 
minimum standards set by the government. In terms of standards of attainment this 
means primary schools where fewer than 65% of 11 year old pupils reached the 
expected level in reading, writing and mathematics combined. For secondary 
schools the mi
[...]
r than that of those who attend school in Burnley.  

Over the past few years a number of initiatives have been implemented to raise 
attainment in the more disadvantaged areas. These have included:

 Sharing good practice between schools so that good schools which are
    successful against the odds can support those where attainment is stubbornly 
    low. 
 Challenging schools on their use of the Pupil Premium Grant and sharing 
    good practice from across Lancashire and beyond.
 Working with national agencies such as "Teach First" to improve recruitment 
    of high quality teachers into disadvantaged areas
 Bringing together schools on a locality basis to tackle shared problems 
    through establishing Trusts or other partnerships. 
 Supporting families who are disadvantaged through family support, 

Page 41



   particularly in the Early Years of education.
 Working with schools in disadvantaged areas to provide support for 
    vulnerable families through initiatives such as "Social workers in schools".
 Identifying specific individuals and communities where there is low aspiration 
    and targeting support to help them engage in education through small scale 
    programmes such "The Extra Mile" programmes.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

N/A

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified in relation to the proposals contained in this 
report.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

National curriculum 
assessments at key stage 2: 
2015 (revised)

GCSE and equivalent results 
in England 2014-2015 

10 December 2015 

 21 January 2016

Jonathan Hewitt/
01772 531663

Jonathan Hewitt/
01772 531663

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 42



Appendix A

Revised Key Stage 2 Results, % Reading, Writing and Maths Level 4+
The following information is validated and reflects changes made via the 
Primary School Performance Checking Exercise

District 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
Diff to 

2013/14
Diff to 

LA
Diff t

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 7th March, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

B Winlow
M Tomlinson

M Barron

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Borrow, County 
Councillor Driver and County Councillor Martin.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2015 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 
2015/16

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, attended and presented 
a report setting out details of corporate performance monitoring for the 3rd 
quarter of 2015/16 (October – December).

It was reported that a robust performance management framework would 
underpin the delivery of the new Corporate Strategy from 2016/17. A suite of key 
performance indicators would be established to monitor and manage the delivery 
of strategic outcomes, reported as metrics with targets.

For the interim period, regular corporate monitoring of performance across the 
authority as a whole continued, with the production of quarterly reports and 
analysis of corporate performance. Quarterly Quality of Service reports against 
the themes of Start Well, Live Well and Age Well were being produced, giving an 



2

overview of performance, along with Highlight reports for other areas of the 
organisation. 

It was reported that each Quality of Service and Highlight report gave details of 
performance against Performance Indicators for that quarter. A performance 
summary was set out in the report.

An overview of the Quarter 3 budget position was provided at Appendix 'A' so 
performance could be viewed within the associated financial context.

It was noted that the latest Ofsted Post Inspection update was provided at 
Appendix 'B' and updates would continue to feature in the quarterly Corporate 
Performance Monitoring report going forward.

Reference was made to the suite of indicators for Start Well, Live Well and Age 
Well. The main points to note were:

 By 10th March all children would have a Personal Education Plan.
 The targets for carriageway and footway defects, street lighting fault repair 

times and the recycling rates have been met.
 The performance regarding personal Budgets and Direct Payments is 

improving but would improve still further with the recalibration of the 
'Resource Allocation Scoring' project in spring 2016.

Richard Cooke, Health Equity, Welfare and Partnerships Manager, attended and 
presented the Ofsted Post Inspection update.

A number of actions have been put in place since the last report to CCPI on 10 
December 2015, these included:

 All Children in Need (CiN) cases had been reviewed by qualified social 
workers and appropriate levels of intervention had been put in place to 
ensure children are safe. 

 A key message from Ofsted regarding Children's Services in Lancashire 
was that "it is not all broken" and there was a need to maintain focus on 
the good areas.

 An Improvement Board had been established, accountable to the 
Department for Education (DfE) which would meet on a monthly basis and 
be responsible for closely monitoring the development and delivery of an 
agreed improvement plan. The Improvement Plan would be submitted to 
the DfE on 4th March 2016.

 Tony Crane, the Independent Chair of the Improvement Board and 
specialist children's services improvement advisor for the DfE, would be 
submitting a diagnostic to the DfE, which would establish a detailed 
understanding of the capacity and capability of Lancashire's ability to 
improve children's services.

 The outcome may be received in 3 or 4 weeks and could be either in the 
form of an improvement notice to the County Council which would specify 
areas of concern, level of improvement required and how progress would 
be assessed and reported, or it could be in the form of more direct 



3

intervention, which may mean parts of children's services being run by an 
external organisation or Trust.

 Ofsted have agreed to spend 2 days a month in Lancashire to undertake 
further scrutiny and analysis of areas identified within the Improvement 
Plan. 

 The children's services pathway review initial findings from the team from 
Newton, indicate that there are opportunities to improve the effectiveness 
of social care practice and increase the amount of time social workers 
spend in direct contact with families. Their findings and recommendations 
would be presented to Cabinet and Management Team by the end of 
February.

 A Children's Services Scrutiny committee has been established and from 
March would meet every six weeks.

 There has been a focus on recruitment in children's social care and in 
most areas all vacancies have been filled. Management team have agreed 
to further social care capacity that was currently being recruited to.

 A full review of all pathway plans had commenced to ensure all Care 
Leavers were receiving appropriate and effective support.

 A concern raised by Ofsted was the ability to access timely and accurate 
data from LiquidLogic Children's System (LCS). A health check was 
undertaken by colleagues from LiquidLogic and practitioners and a report 
has been produced that outlines amendments to the system that will 
streamline the process. Support is also being provided by Blackburn with 
Darwen and Bolton.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

5.  Risk and Opportunity Register

Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, attended and 
presented the draft Risk and Opportunity register and the proposed approach to 
reporting on risk and opportunities.

It was reported that at its meeting on 25th January 2016, the Audit and 
Governance Committee endorsed the draft register and the proposed approach.

The draft Risk and Opportunity Register, included at Appendix 'A', had been 
developed by Management Team and relevant director/heads of service, and 
provided a brief, high level description of risks and opportunities along with 
current controls and further proposed mitigating actions.

The Register also included "risk scores" for both before and after the application 
of mitigating actions based on a scoring matrix contained in Appendix 'B'. 

It was noted that the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity 
would be provided to Management Team on a quarterly basis, following which 
reports would then go to the CCPI and then to Audit and Governance Committee. 



4

An indicative timetable for the proposed reporting framework during 2016/17 was 
contained in Appendix 'B'.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

6.  A Summary of the Provisional Results at the end of Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 4 at Lancashire and District Level

Bob Stott, Director of Children's Services and Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Service, 
School Improvement, attended and presented a report setting out the overall 
attainment in Lancashire schools at the end of Key Stages 2 and 4 in 2015. The 
results attached at Appendix 'A' had been analysed at District level and showed 
progress over the past three years.

The report highlighted the key features of the 2015 Key Stage 2 results, 
including:

 The overall attainment of pupils in Lancashire had risen when compared 
with 2014 and, at 82%, was 2% above the national average.

 Attainment in Lancashire was equal first out of eleven statistical 
neighbours and was 1% above the North West average.

 The proportion of schools where there was low attainment fell when 
compared with 2014 and was better than the national average. Schools 
where there were low levels of performance have established action plans 
to raise attainment.

It was explained that there had been a number of changes to the reporting 
arrangements for 16 year olds leaving secondary school at the end of Key Stage 
4 over the past two years, which had adversely affected some schools.

It was highlighted that the key features of the provisional Key Stage 4 results in 
Lancashire included:

 The overall attainment in Lancashire had risen compared with 2014 and 
was around 2% above the national average.

 Attainment in Lancashire was third out of eleven statistical neighbours and 
was 3% above the North West average.

 The number of low attaining schools increased slightly in 2015 compared 
with the previous year, from 10 to 11 schools. Schools where there were 
low levels of performance had established action plans to raise attainment.

It was reported that there was a strong correlation between attainment and 
disadvantage, as there is nationally, and this was broadly reflected in the 
performance across Lancashire.

It was noted that a number of initiatives had been implemented to raise 
attainment in the more disadvantaged areas and these included:

 Sharing good practice between schools so that good schools which were 
successful against the odds can support those where attainment is low.



5

 Bringing together schools on a locality basis to tackle shared problems 
through establishing Trusts or other partnerships.

The Committee expressed its thanks to Jonathan Hewitt for his work with 
Schools.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 
12 April 2016 at 10 am, in Cabinet Room 'B', the Diamond Jubilee Room, County 
Hall.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


